

No. 11-1221

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JACQUELINE HILLMAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

JUDY A. MARETTA

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

ELAINE KAPLAN  
*General Counsel*  
R. ALAN MILLER  
*Associate General Counsel*  
SUSAN G. WHITMAN  
*Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel*  
JAMES MUETZEL  
*Senior Attorney  
Office of Personnel  
Management  
Washington, D.C. 20415*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
STUART F. DELERY  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
LEONARD SCHAITMAN  
ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion .....	8
A. FEGLIA and its implementing regulations preempt state-law actions to obtain FEGLI proceeds from properly designated beneficiaries to whom those proceeds have been paid .....	9
B. The petition presents an important question on which courts of appeals and state supreme courts are in conflict .....	14
Conclusion.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	9
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	9
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 963 N.E.2d 470 (Ind. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	9
<i>McCord v. Spradling</i> , 830 So. 2d 1188 (Miss. 2002).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Christ</i> , 979 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16, 17, 20, 23
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Potter</i> , 533 So. 2d 589 (Ala. 1988).....	16, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Zaldivar:</i>	
413 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16
337 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D. Mass. 2004), aff'd, 413 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>O'Neal v. Gonzalez</i> , 839 F.2d 1437 (11th Cir. 1988).....	15, 17
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981) .....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	23
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs &amp; Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment,</i>	
130 S. Ct. 584 (2009) .....	21
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	21

Statutes and regulations:

Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance Act of 1954, ch. 752, 68 Stat. 736 (5 U.S.C. 8701 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....		1
5 U.S.C. 8705(a) .....	2, 5, 9, 11	
5 U.S.C. 8705(e) .....	14, 16	
5 U.S.C. 8705(e)(1) .....	3	
5 U.S.C. 8705(e)(2) .....	3	
5 U.S.C. 8706(f) (Supp. V 2011).....	3	
5 U.S.C. 8709a (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	1	
5 U.S.C. 8709(b).....	2	
5 U.S.C. 8709(d).....	4	
5 U.S.C. 8709(d)(1) .....	4, 17, 21, 22	
5 U.S.C. 8716(a) .....	2	
National Service Life Insurance Act of 1940, 38 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> (1946).....		10
38 U.S.C. 802(g) (1946) .....	10	

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Servicemembers' Group Life Insurance Act,	
38 U.S.C. 1965 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
38 U.S.C. 1970(a) .....	11
38 U.S.C. 1970(g) .....	14
Servicemen's Group Life Insurance Act of 1965,	
38 U.S.C. 765 <i>et seq.</i> (1976) .....	7, 10
38 U.S.C. 770(a) (1976) .....	11
38 U.S.C. 770(g) (1976) .....	14
Va. Code Ann. (Supp. 2012):	
§ 20-111.1(A) .....	5, 6
§ 20-111.1(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 870.101 .....	2
Section 870.102 .....	2
Section 870.801(a) .....	2
Section 870.801(d) .....	3
Section 870.802(b) .....	2
Section 870.802(f) .....	2, 9, 12
Section 870.802(g) .....	3
Section 870.802(g)(2) .....	3
Section 870.802(i)(1) .....	3
Section 870.901(a) .....	3
Section 870.901(e) .....	3
Section 870.901(i) .....	3
Section 870.902 .....	3
Section 870.909(a)(1) .....	3
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 9.4(b) .....	11
Section 9.16(e) (1980) .....	11

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 2579, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	1, 20
OPM:	
<i>Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance</i> , <a href="http://www.opm.gov/insure/life/">http://www.opm.gov/insure/life/</a> (last visited Dec. 14, 2012) .....	20
<i>Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance (FEGLI) Program Handbook</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.opm.gov/insure/life/reference/handbook/feglihandbook.pdf">http://www.opm.gov/insure/life/reference/handbook/feglihandbook.pdf</a> .....	2, 3, 4
Office of the Inspector General, <i>Final Audit Report No. 2A-II-00-09-065</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.opm.gov/oig/html/AuditReports.asp">http://www.opm.gov/oig/html/AuditReports.asp</a> .....	20
S. Rep. No. 1654, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	1
